

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 01, 2016, 4:08 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92310-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

vs.

Kenneth Slert,

Appellant/Respondent.

Lewis County Superior Court County Superior Court

Cause No. 04-1-00043-7

The Honorable Judge James Lawler

Respondent's Supplemental Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Respondent

BACKLUND & MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Supreme Court should affirm the Court of Appeals because the violation of Mr. Slert’s right to be present was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 3

A. The trial court violated Mr. Slert’s right to be present at a critical stage of his trial. 3

B. The violation prejudiced Mr. Slert and the state cannot show harmlessness beyond a reasonable doubt. 5

II. Having demonstrated a constitutional violation, Mr. Slert does not bear the additional burden of showing prejudice. 11

A. Mr. Slert has established a constitutional violation because he was absent during jury selection, a “critical stage;” courts do not engage in a case-by-case analysis to determine if a critical stage is truly “critical.” 11

B. Mr. Slert has shown a violation of the state constitutional right to be present, because he was absent from a proceeding affecting his “substantial rights.”..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370, 13 S.Ct. 136, 36 L.Ed. 1011 (1892)	17, 18
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964).....	12
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353 (1992).....	18
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S.Ct. 2319, 53 L.Ed.2d 281 (1977).....	18
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Hanno</i> , 21 F.3d 42 (4th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 728 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1328, 188 L.Ed.2d 338 (2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 764 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1721, 191 L.Ed.2d 691 (2015).....	17

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)	17
<i>Boeing Aircraft Co. v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 652, 171 P.2d 838 (1946).....	18
<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	18
<i>In re Yates</i> , 183 Wn.2d 572, 353 P.3d 1283 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	13

<i>State v. Caliguri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) ..	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	5, 7, 11, 14
<i>State v. Love</i> , 183 Wn.2d 598, 354 P.3d 841 (2015)	4, 12
<i>State v. Main</i> , 66 Wash. 381, 119 P. 844 (1911)	17
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 252 P.3d 872 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 184 Wn. App. 637, 338 P.3d 873 (2014) <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1024, 347 P.3d 459 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 145 Wn.2d 578, 40 P.3d 1161 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 145 Wn. App. 784, 187 P.3d 326 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Shutzler</i> , 82 Wash. 365, 144 P. 284 (1914).....	12
<i>State v. Slert</i> , 169 Wn. App. 766, 282 P.3d 101 (2012) <i>review granted in part</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1031, 299 P.3d 20 (2013) (Slert II)	2
<i>State v. Slert</i> , 181 Wn.2d 598, 334 P.3d 1088 (2014) (Slert III)	2, 4, 13
<i>State v. Slert</i> , No. 40333-1-II, 2015 WL 5042148 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2015) (Slert I).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Toennis</i> , 52 Wn. App. 176, 758 P.2d 539 (1988).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	3
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	3, 16, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Rem. & Bal. Code, § 2145 17

Code of 1881 17, 18

CrR 3.4 16

CrR 4.3 17

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 43 17

www.englishpage.com 4

www.merriam-webster.com 4, 5
